(2006: Nil) whereby the Group pays fixed interest rates of 3.79% and 4.05% and receives variable rates equal to the EURIBOR
and margin of 0.45% and 0.79% respectively.  The Group has designated these cross currency interest rate swaps as cashflow
hedges.  The swaps are being used to hedge the exposure to changes in the variability of interest rate fluctuations of its
floating rate Class A and B Bonds.  The Class A and B Bonds and cross currency interest rate swaps have the same terms and
conditions.

The net fair value of the above swaps at 31 December 2007 is $3,797,000 (2006: Nil) comprising assets of $670,000 (2006: Nil)
and liabilities of $4,467,000 (2006: Nil).

262 C A PIT   A M A LL   T RUST

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2007

Sensitivity analysis

For the cross currency interest rate swaps and interest rate swaps, a change of 100 bp in interest rate at the reporting date
would increase/(decrease) Statement of Total Return and Unitholders’ Funds by the amounts shown below.  This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Statement of Total Return   Unitholders’ Funds
100 bp

increase
$’000

100 bp
decrease

$’000

100 bp
increase

$’000

100 bp
decrease

$’000

Group

2007

Cross currency interest rate swaps 1,772 (1,772) 852 (852)
Interest-bearing borrowings (floating rate) (1,968) 1,968 – –
Interest rate swaps * * – –

(196) 196 852 (852)

2006

Interest-bearing borrowings (floating rate) (2,838) 2,838 – –

* Balance less than $1,000

Estimation of fair values

The following summarises the significant methods and assumptions used in estimating the fair values of financial instruments
of the Group.

Derivative financial instruments

The fair value of interest rate swaps and cross currency interest rate swaps are based on broker quotes.  These quotes are tested for
reasonableness by discounting estimated future cash flows based on the terms and maturity of each contract and using market
interest rates for a similar instrument at the measurement date.

Non-derivative financial liabilities

Fair value, which is determined for disclosure purposes, is calculated based on the present value of future principal and